
 

 
 

Licensing Sub-Committee 
 
Date: Thursday, 1 September 2022 
Time: 10.00 am 
Venue: Council Chamber, County Hall, Dorchester, DT1 1XJ 
 

Members (Quorum)  

Jon Andrews, Les Fry and Kate Wheller 
 
Chief Executive: Matt Prosser, County Hall, Dorchester, Dorset DT1 1XJ  

 

For more information about this agenda please contact Democratic Services  
Meeting Contact  01305 224202 elaine.tibble@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting, apart from any items listed in 
the exempt part of this agenda. 

 
For easy access to all the council’s committee agendas and minutes download the free 
public app called Modern.Gov for use on any iPad, Android, and Windows tablet.  Once 

downloaded select Dorset Council. 
 

 
 

Agenda 
 
Item  Pages 

 
1.   ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN AND STATEMENT FOR THE 

PROCEDURE OF THE MEETING 

 

3 - 6 

 To elect a Chairman for the meeting and the Chairman to present and 

explain the procedure for the meeting.  
 

 

2.   APOLOGIES 

 

 

 To receive any apologies for absence. 

 

 

3.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 
 

 To disclose any pecuniary, other registrable or non-registrable interests 
as set out in the adopted Code of Conduct. In making their disclosure 

councillors are asked to state the agenda item, the nature of the 
interest and any action they propose to take as part of their declaration. 
If required, further advice should be sought from the Monitoring Officer 

in advance of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 
4.   URGENT ITEMS 

 
 

 To consider any items of business which the Chairman has had prior 
notification and considers to be urgent pursuant to section 100B (4) b) 

of the Local Government Act 1972. The reason for the urgency shall be 
recorded in the minutes. 
 

 

5.   NEW PREMISES LICENCE FOR SWEET HILL FARM, PORTLAND 

 
7 - 48 

 To consider a new premises licence for Sweet Hill Farm. 
 

 

6.   EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 

 

 To move the exclusion of the press and the public for the following item 

in view of the likely disclosure of exempt information within the 
meaning of paragraph 3 of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended).  

The public and the press will be asked to leave the meeting whilst the 

item of business is considered. 

 

 

 

 



 
 
THE LICENSING ACT 2003 (HEARINGS) REGULATIONS 2005 

 

Rights of a Party 

 
1. A party has the right to attend the hearing and may be represented by any 

person.  

2. A party is entitled to give further information where the authority has asked 
for clarification. 

3. A party can question another party, and/or address the authority, with 
consent of the authority.   

 

Failure to Attend 
 

4. If the authority is informed a party does not wish to attend, the hearing may 
proceed in their absence.  

5. If a party has not indicated their attendance and fails to attend the hearing 

may be adjourned if considered in the public interest, or hold the hearing 
ensuring the party’s representation is considered.  

6. Where the authority adjourns the hearing it shall notify the parties of the 
date, time and place.  

 

Procedural Information 
 

7. At the start of the hearing, the authority shall explain the procedure which 
it proposes to follow and shall consider any request for permission for 
another person to appear at the hearing. 

8. A hearing shall take the form of a discussion led by the authority and 
cross-examination shall not be permitted unless the authority considers 

that it is required.  
9. The authority will allow the parties an equal maximum period of time in 

which to speak.  

10. The authority may require any person behaving disruptively to leave, and 
may refuse that person to return, but such a person may, before the end of 

the hearing, submit in writing information they would have been entitled to 
give orally had they not been required to leave. 

 
FOOTNOTE: 
 

In relation to all other matters governed by the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005 any party or their representative may contact the Licensing 
Services at Dorset Council and they will be provided with a full copy of the 

regulations on request. 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 
 

 
LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE PROCEDURE 

 
1. At the start of the meeting the Chairman will introduce: 

 the members of the sub-committee 

 the council officers present 

 the parties and their representatives 

 
2. The Chairman will then deal with any appropriate agenda items. 

 
3. The Licensing Officer will be asked to outline the details of the application,   

including details of any withdrawn representations.  

 
4. The applicant or their representative is then invited to present their case. 

 
5. Committee members will be invited to ask questions. 
 

  6. Where appropriate the Responsible Bodies e.g. representatives of Police, 
Fire Services, Environmental Services or Trading Standards will be invited 

to address the sub-committee on any relevant representations they may 
have. 

 

7. The Chairman may then allow an opportunity for questions. 
 

8. The Chairman will ask any person who has made representations, who 
have already expressed a wish to do so, to address the sub-committee.  
The sub-committee will have read all the papers before them, including 

any letters of representation.  Members of the public are asked to keep 
their comments concise and to the point. 

 
9. All parties will be given the opportunity to “sum up” their case. 
 

10. The Chairman will ask the Legal Advisor if all relevant points have been 
addressed before advising all parties present that the sub-committee will 

withdraw from the meeting to consider its decision in private.  The sub-
committee will be accompanied by the Democratic Services Officer and 
the Legal Advisor can be called upon to offer legal guidance. 

 
11. The Chairman will: 

 

 advise when the sub-committee’s decision will be confirmed in 
writing.  

 Inform those present of their right to appeal to the Magistrates’ Court. 
 

Page 4



 
NOTE 

 

The Chairman may vary this procedure, as circumstances require but will have 

regard to the rules of natural justice and the Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) 
Regulations 2005. 
 

The meeting will take place in public.  However, the public can be excluded 
from all or part of the meeting where the sub-committee considers that the 

public interest in so doing outweighs the public interest in the meeting or that 
part of the meeting, taking place in public. 
 

Under no circumstances must the parties or their witnesses offer the sub-
committee information in the absence of the other parties. 

 
The Chairman and the Sub-Committee have discretion whether to allow new 
information or documents to be submitted and read at the meeting. 

 
 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Licensing Sub-Committee 

1 September 2022 

New Premises Licence Application for Sweet 
Hill Farm, Portland 
 

For Decision 

Portfolio Holder: Cllr L Beddow, Culture, Communities and Customer Services  

 
Local Councillor(s): Cllrs Cocking, Hughes and Kimber 

Executive Director: J Sellgren, Executive Director of Place  

     
Report Author: Kathryn Miller 

Title:  Senior Licensing Officer 
Tel:  01305 252214 

Email:  Kathryn.miller@dorsetcouncil.gov.uk 
 
Report Status:  Public 

 
Brief Summary:  An application has been made for a new premises licence for 

Sweet Hill Farm. The application has been out to public consultation and has 

attracted relevant representations. A Licensing Sub-Committee must consider 

the application and representations at a public hearing. 

 

Recommendation:  The Sub-Committee determines the application in the light 

of written and oral evidence and resolves to take such steps as it considers 
appropriate and proportionate for the promotion of the licensing objectives of; 

          a) The prevention of crime and disorder 
          b) The prevention of public nuisance 

          c) Public safety 
          d) The protection of children from harm 
 

 

 
Reason for Recommendation:  The Sub-Committee must consider the oral 

representations and information given at the hearing before reaching a decision.      
 
  

  

Page 7

Agenda Item 5

https://apps.geowessex.com/stats/


The steps that the Sub Committee may take are: 
 

a) To grant the licence subject to such conditions as the authority considers 
appropriate for the promotion of the licensing objectives, and the 

mandatory conditions 
b) To exclude from the scope of the licence any of the licensable activities 

to which the application relates 

c) To refuse to specify a person in the licence as the designated premises 
supervisor 

d) To reject the application 
 
1. Background 

1.1 Section 4 of the Licensing Act 2003 sets out the duties of the Licensing 

Authority, it sets out that a council’s licensing functions must be carried 

out with a view to promoting the four licensing objectives of: 

(a) the prevention of crime and disorder; 

(b) public safety; 

(c) the prevention of public nuisance; and 

(d) the protection of children from harm.  

1.2 All applications and decisions are made with due regard to the Licensing 

Act 2003 (the Act), the Revised Guidance issued under Section 182 of the 

Licensing Act 2003 (the Guidance) and the Dorset Council Statement of 

Licensing Policy (the Policy). 

2. Details of the application 

2.1 Charlotte Barden-Lees and Daniel Lees have applied for a new premises 

licence at Sweet Hill Farm, Sweet Hill Road, Portland, DT5 2DS 

2.2 The description of the premises within the application is: 

“A small seasonal campsite, horsebox and kitchen set amongst the 

grounds where we run a campsite and licensed riding school” 
 

2.3 The full application, and location plan are attached at Appendix 1. 

  

Page 8

https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents
https://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2003/17/contents
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf
https://assets.publishing.service.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/705588/Revised_guidance_issued_under_section_182_of_the_Licensing_Act_2003__April_2018_.pdf
https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/documents/s19584/Appendix%20A%20Dorset%20Council%20Statement%20of%20Licensing%20Policy%202021%20DRAFT%20v12.pdf
https://moderngov.dorsetcouncil.gov.uk/documents/s19584/Appendix%20A%20Dorset%20Council%20Statement%20of%20Licensing%20Policy%202021%20DRAFT%20v12.pdf


2.4 The application is to permit:   

Sale of alcohol (on and off the premises): 

Monday to Saturday 1200 to 2300 hours 

Sunday   1200 to 1600 hours 

3. Representations from responsible authorities 

3.1 Section 13 of the Licensing Act 2003 contains the list of Responsible 

Authorities who must be consulted on each premises application. Dorset 

Police, Dorset and Wiltshire Fire Service, Public Health Dorset, the 

Immigration Authority, Dorset Council Trading Standards, Dorset Council 

Planning Department, Dorset Council Children’s Services and Dorset 

Council Health and Safety Team have all been consulted.   

3.2 None of the responsible authorities have made representations.   

3.3 Dorset Police have requested additional conditions to go on the licence if 

it is granted and the applicant has agreed to this.  These can be found at 

Appendix 2.   

4. Representations from other persons 

4.1 There were two representations received from interested parties and 

these can be found at Appendix 3.  The representations relate to nuisance 

from noise and anti-social behaviour. 

4.2 The application does not include live or recorded music.  However, live 

and recorded music would not be licensable under the Live Music Act 

2012 which states Live and Recorded music is not to be regarded as 

regulated entertainment where a premises permits the sale of alcohol on 

the premises between the hours of 0800-2300 and the audience does not 

exceed 500.  Therefore, if a licence for the sale of alcohol is granted for 

the hours applied for (i.e. 12:00 to 23:00) then Live and Recorded music 

will be permitted during those hours if the audience does not exceed 500.  

4.3 The Guidance sets out at 8.13 the role of “other persons”: - 

“As well as responsible authorities, any other person can play a role 

in a number of licensing processes under the 2003 Act. This 

includes 

any individual, body or business entitled to make representations to 

licensing authorities in relation to applications for the grant, variation, 

Page 9



minor variation or review of premises licences and club premises 

certificates, regardless of their geographic proximity to the premises. 

In addition, these persons may themselves seek a review of a 

premises licence. Any representations made by these persons must 

be ‘relevant’, in that the representation relates to one or more of the 

licensing objectives. It must also not be considered by the licensing 

authority to be frivolous or vexatious. In the case of applications for 

reviews, there is an additional requirement that the grounds for the 

review should not be considered by the licensing authority to be 

repetitious. Chapter 9 of this guidance (paragraphs 9.4 to 9.10) 

provides more detail on the definition of relevant, frivolous and 

vexatious representations. 

4.4  The guidance states at paragraph 9.4 what a “relevant” representation 

is;- 

“A representation is “relevant” if it relates to the likely effect of the 

grant of the licence on the promotion of at least one of the licensing 

objectives. For example, a representation from a local 

businessperson about the commercial damage caused by 

competition from new licensed premises would not be relevant. On 

the other hand, a representation by a busines
[...]
from premises address 

      

Post town       Postcode       

Daytime contact telephone 
number 
E-mail address 
(optional) 

 
 
(B) OTHER APPLICANTS 
 
Please provide name and registered address of applicant in full.  Where appropriate 
please give any registered number.  In the case of a partnership or other joint venture 
(other than a body corporate), please give the name and address of each party 
concerned. 
 

Name 
 
Address 
 

Registered number (where applicable) 
N/A 

Page 15



Description of applicant (for example, partnership, company, unincorporated association 
etc.) 
Partnership 

Telephone number (if any)  
 
E-mail address (optional) 
 

 
Part 3 Operating Schedule 

When do you want the premises licence to start? DD MM YYYY 
 01   0 8     2   0 2 2 

 

If you wish the licence to be valid only for a limited period, 
when do you want it to end? 

DD MM YYYY 
                

 

 
 

Please give a general description of the premises (please read guidance note 1) 
 
A small seasonal catering horsebox and kitchen set at amongst the grounds where we run 
a campsite and licenced riding school.  

 
If 5,000 or more people are expected to attend the premises at 
any one time, please state the number expected to attend. N/A 

 

 
What licensable activities do you intend to carry on from the premises? 
 
(please see sections 1 and 14 and Schedules 1 and 2 to the Licensing Act 2003) 
 

Provision of regulated entertainment (please read guidance note 2)         Please tick all that 
apply 

a) plays (if ticking yes, fill in box A)  

b) films (if ticking yes, fill in box B)  

c) indoor sporting events (if ticking yes, fill in box C)  

d) boxing or wrestling entertainment (if ticking yes, fill in box D)  

e) live music (if ticking yes, fill in box E)  

f) recorded music (if ticking yes, fill in box F)  

Page 16



g) performances of dance (if ticking yes, fill in box G)  

h) anything of a similar description to that falling within (e), (f) or (g
[...]
 the public 
Standard days and 
timings (please read 
guidance note 7) 
 

State any seasonal variations (please read guidance note 5) 
 
 

Day Start Finish 

Mon   

    
  

    
  

Tue   

    
  

    
  

Wed   

    
  

    
  

Non standard timings.  Where you intend the premises to be 
open to the public at different times from those listed in the 
column on the left, please list (please read guidance note 6) 
 
 

Thur   

    
  

    
  

Fri   

    
  

    
  

Sat   

    
  

    
  

Sun   

Page 28



    
  

    
  

 
 
M  
 
Describe the steps you intend to take to promote the four licensing objectives: 
 
a) General – all four licensing objectives (b, c, d and e) (please read guidance note 10) 
 
Our staff will be fully trained in their responsibilities with regard to the sale of alcohol,  
and will be retrained every 12 months or depending on who starts/returns as it is 
seasonal. We will keep training records for inspection. The premises will close 30  
minutes after the licensing activities have ceased, to allow customers to finish  
their drinks and leave in a quiet and orderly fashion.  
We believe our premises operates to a high standard, and will continue to do so  
should this licence be granted in terms of the sale of alcohol. 

 

 
b) The prevention of crime and disorder 

A CCTV system has been installed and recordings will be stored for 30 days.  
If the CCTV equipment fails, then Police and the Licensing Authority will be  
informed immediately by telephone and immediate steps will be taken to put the  
equipment back into working order. We have CCTV in operation signs on display and  
at least one camera will be in operation at the front of the premises. The majority of  
our trade will be our camping guests. 
  

 

   
 

 
c) Public safety 

We have an on-site accident book to record any accident/ injury incurred on the 
premises. This document will be retained for inspection by the business for a period of 
three years an
[...]
 at 23 00hrs,I live right by the field on friday 28 the music was still going at 
1.30 am, and on the saturday night the music was still going at 3am they had no respect for residents what so ever 
so I for one am against their next event if it goes ahead I personally will be involving the police  

Page 47



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Election of Chairman and Statement for the Procedure of the Meeting
	5 New Premises Licence for Sweet Hill Farm, Portland
	Appendix 1 Application Sweet Hill Farm, Portland
	Appendix 1 Location Plan
	Appendix 1 Plan with Application
	Appendix 2 Conditions Requested by Dorset Police
	Appendix 3 Rep 1 Photo
	Appendix 3 Rep 1 with Photo
	Appendix 3 Rep 1
	Appendix 3 Rep 2




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

LICENSING SUB-COMMITTEE 

 
MINUTES OF MEETING HELD ON THURSDAY 1 SEPTEMBER 2022 

 
Present: Cllrs Jon Andrews, Les Fry and Kate Wheller 

 
Apologies: -  

 
Also present:  The applicant 

 
Officers present (for all or part of the meeting): Kathryn Miller (Licencing 

Officer) Lara Altree (Solicitor) David Northover (Democratic Services Officer) and 

John Miles (Democratic Services Officer) 
  

 
46.   Election of Chairman and Statement for the Procedure of the Meeting 

 
Resolved 

That Cllr Les Fry be elected Chairman for the meeting. Cllr Fry provided a 

statement for the procedure of the meeting. 
 

47.   Apologies 

 
No apologies for absence were received at the meeting. 
 

48.   Declarations of Interest 

 

No declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests were made at the meeting. 
 

49.   Urgent items 

 
There were no urgent items for consideration.  

 
50.   Exempt Business 

 

Decision 
 

That the press and the public be excluded for the following item(s) in view of 
the likely disclosure of exempt information within the meaning of paragraph 3 
of schedule 12 A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).  

 
51.   New Premises Licence for Sweet Hill Farm, Portland 

 
The Licensing Officer outlined the application for a new Premises Licence for 
Sweet Hill Farm, Portland and the activities and times being applied for - 

which were to permit the sale of alcohol (on and off the premises) from 



2 

Monday to Saturday between the hours of 1200 to 2300 and Sunday between 
the hours of 1200 to 1600. 
 

The description of the premises within the application was that it was a small 
seasonal campsite, horsebox and kitchen set amongst the grounds where a 

campsite and licensed riding school was run. The Licencing Officer provided a 
description of the topography of the site, its characteristics and facilities and 
the site’s relationship with residential amenity.  

 
Dorset Police had requested additional conditions to go on the licence if it was 

granted and the applicant had agreed to this - with staff being fully trained in 
their responsibilities with regard to the sale of alcohol and being retrained 
every as necessary; Cctv being operational and; public safety and child 

protection requirements being wholly complied with. 
 

There had been two representations received from interested parties relating 
to nuisance from noise and anti-social behaviour. The Licencing Officer 
explained though that the application did not include live or recorded music, 

which, in any event, would not be licensable under the Live Music Act 2012. 
Should music be required at any stage, a TENS could be applied for, as 

necessary. Concerns raised over previous noise disturbance seemingly 
arising from the site had been now confirmed to have arisen from a site other 
than this one.  

 
There were no questions from the sub-committee or the Applicant for the 

Licensing Team Leader. 
 
The Applicant was invited to put their case forward explaining that the sale of 

alcohol was designed to complement and enhance the camping experience – 
as necessary - and was seen to be a low-key operation given those activities 

that were being promoted and on the basis of those anticipated to partake. 
The site attracted an outdoor, sporting and recreational family friendly 
clientele engaging in such activities in that regard. Concerns that the features 

of the application would be to the detriment of the Atlantic Academy School 
were allayed in that the campsite was to run principally through the school 

summer holidays and was intended to be seasonal in that regard, given that 
the site would not be so attractive in the winter months. However, whilst the 
site was ‘seasonal’ in practice - being open from February half term to the 

October half term - the premises licence applied for was for all year round to 
enable a wedding or other celebration outside of popular camping months to 

be accommodated. 
 
The Sub-committee were invited to ask questions of the Applicant, these 

included:- 

 what sort of experience with licenced premises.  

Answer - not as such, but had worked in the catering industry for a 
number of years so understood the requirements of this 

 what compliance arrangements would be put in place to meet Dorset 

Police conditions.  



3 

Answer - fully able to meet those conditions and would engage directly 
and actively with nearby residents on events taking place, as 
necessary.  

 How would the local community be engaged  
Answer - it was in the applicant’s interest to accord with the community 

as they were an integral part of that and took their responsibilities and 
commitments seriously. Social media and on-site notices would serve 

to inform and educate key stakeholders and residents of what was 
happening and when, as well as how they could go about raising any 
issues, if necessary.  Moreover, there would be an invitation to the 

pupils of the Academy to join in see the activities available on site  
 

All parties were given the opportunity to ask questions and sum up their case 
before the sub-committee retired to make their decision. 
 

 
 

 
Duration of meeting: 10.00  - 11.00 am 

 

 
Chairman 

 
 

 
 

 

 


